
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO.    (N.C.S.) 
 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE CITYWIDE SIDEWALK REPAIR PROJECT,  

CIP 9720 
  

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2021, City Council adopted the Americans with Disabilities 

(ADA) Transition Plan which identified ADA compliance deficiencies in facilities in the right of 

way; and 

WHEREAS, the Sidewalk Repair Program is a program that incorporates various divisions 

and programs to address ADA compliance in the right of way; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Citywide Sidewalk Repair Project, CIP 9720 continues the City’s 

ongoing efforts to repair and/or rehabilitate sidewalks, curbs and gutters, pedestrian curb ramps 

and driveways that are deteriorated or damaged and to make the require improvement to meet 

current ADA requirements; and 

 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2023, City Council awarded the Citywide Sidewalk Repair 

Project, CIP 9720 to JJR Construction Inc. for a contract amount of $3,761,531.32 and authorized 

additional work in the amount of $750,000; and  

WHEREAS, a total of ten change orders totaling $1,030,517.32 were issued, with the final 

contract cost including contract change orders, is $4,792,048.64; and 

 

WHEREAS, a total of 33 street segments have been repaired and a total of 199 pedestrian 

curb ramps were installed; and 

 

WHEREAS, the project has been deemed completed on June 25, 2024; and 

 

WHEREAS, the project was completed within its allocated budget plus allowance and 

contingency; and  

 

WHEREAS, the project was determined to be exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines (Section 15301(c), Class I).  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council hereby accepts 

the Citywide Sidewalk Repair Project, CIP 9720 for maintenance and responsibility. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of August 2024, by the following vote: 

 

 

AYES:  

     

NOES:   

 

ABSENT:  

 



2 

 

ABSTAIN:  

       

 

 

 

APPROVED:  

 

 

________________________ 

       Kimbley Craig, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

_________________________ 

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk 


